SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved February 23, 1865.

## CHAPTER XXXIII.

Debugger IS 1968

An Act to amend an act entitled an act relating to the Faribault school district, approved February twenty-fourth, eighteen hundred and sixty-four.

SECTION 1. District of territory comprising said school district.

2. May levy a tax for the purpose of purchasing sites and building school houses

8. May issue bonds in lieu of taxes—for what purpose.

4. When act to take effect.

## Beit enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota: .

Secrion 1. That section one of an act entitled an act relating to the Faribault school district be amended so as to read as follows:

Section 1. That the following described territory, the same being school district number one, of Rice county, shall compose a school district and body corporate by the name of the "Faribault school district," to wit:

District of territory comprising said school district.

The southwest quarter of section number twenty-eight, the south half and the northwest quarter of section number twenty-nine, and all of sections numbers nincteen, thirty, thirty-one, thirty-two, and thirty-three, of township number one hundred and ten north, of range number twenty west; and the north half of section number six, in township number one hundred and nine north, of range number twenty west, and the southeast quarter of section number twenty-four, the east half and the southwest quarter of section number

twenty-five, the east half of section number thirty-five, and all of section number thirty-six, in township number one hundred and ten north, of range number twenty-one west, all according to United States survey.

SEC. 2. That section twenty of said act be amend-

ed so as to read as follows:

Section 20. At any special meeting or meetings said district is hereby authorized to vote an amount or amounts of money, by taxes upon the taxable pro-the purpose of purperty of said district, for the purpose of procuring a chasing size and site or sites for one or more school houses, and for the houses. purpose of building one or more school houses, or for the latter purpose only. Provided, however, That such special meetings shall be called only upon the petition of not less than twenty-five legal voters of said district.

SEC. 3. That section twenty-first of said act be amended so as to read as follows:

Section 21. In lieu of the tax provided for in the preceding section, said district may levy any tax provided for in other parts of this act, and may at any time, at any special meeting, vote to issue the bonds of the district for the same purposes expressed in sec-lies of taxon-for tion twenty hereof to an amount not exceeding ten what purpose. thousand dollars in all, and in sums not less than fifty dollars, payable in not more than ten years from the date thereof, and bearing interest at a rate not exceeding ten per cent. per annum, payable annually. Provided, however, That such special meeting shall be called only as provided in said section twenty. bonds shall be issued in the name of the district, by the board of education, from time to time, and signed by the president, clerk and treasurer, and the clerk shall keep an accurate register thereof, and shall take a receipt for each one of the same which may be issued and carefully preserve such receipts. The board of education is hereby authorized to negotiate said bonds at a rate not less than the district shall vote, provided any vote be had thereon.

Sec. 4. This act shall be in force from and after its passage.

Approved February 15, 1865.